

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JT MYORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN
Federal Public Defender

DAVID S. BARARI
Assistant Federal Public Defender,
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota
655 Omaha Street, Suite 100
Rapid City, SD 57701
David_Barari@fd.org
605-343-5110

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The decision below creates a circuit split on the question presented	9
II. The decision below was decided in a way that conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Mullaney</i>	13
III. The Court should act to address this important question.....	17
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented.....	18
Conclusion.....	19
Appendix	
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (June 27, 2025)	1a

Appendix B – Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing
(September 18, 2025) 19a

Appendix C – Relevant jury instructions and verdict form 20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Frascarelli v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 857 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	9, 11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5, 6, 17
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	15
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	i, 2, 5-8, 13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Browner</i> , 889 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Delaney</i> , 717 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2013)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lesina</i> , 833 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lofton</i> , 776 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Molina-Uribe</i> , 853 F.2d 1193 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 37 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 537 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Scafe</i> , 822 F.2d 928 (10th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 410 F.3d 656 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	i, 2, 4, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	1

18 U.S.C. § 1112.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1112(a)	i, 1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Materials

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
